
 

 

 
 
 

June 5, 2014                                          Telephone:  717-783-9454 

                             Fax:  717-787-8820 

 

Patrick M. McHugh, Esquire 

720 Greenwood Avenue, Suite 301A 

Jenkintown, Pa 19046 

 

           RE:  Hotel Room Exemption Transferability 

  

Dear Mr. McHugh 

 

ISSUE:  This office is in receipt of your letter of May 1, 2014, wherein you relate that your 

client holds a hotel liquor license.  Your client’s business was destroyed by fire last year, and 

he is not in position to rebuild the structure.  You advise that the license is “grandfathered” 

and that it qualifies for a transient room exemption.  You raise two questions, which will be 

answered below. 

 

Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board (“Board”) records indicate that 4306 North Delaware 

Drive, LLC, is the holder of Hotel Liquor License No. H-450 (LID 56937) for use by it at 
premises located at 4306 North Delaware Drive, Easton, Pennsylvania.  The license is 

currently in safekeeping.  Board records further indicate that John R. Accetta is listed as a 

member of the LLC. 

 

OPINION:  You ask two (2) questions which will be answered as follows: 

 

1)    Can the license be moved to a location other than that for which it is currently issued? 

 

Yes.  However, the room exemption requirement does not transfer with the license to a new 

location.  To the contrary, that exemption is premises specific.  Generally speaking, a hotel 

liquor license may be sold and transferred to another party for use at another location, 

assuming the new location qualifies as a hotel and the application is approved by the Board.   

 

Nevertheless, it bears noting that hotel liquor licenses are not usually transferred because 

hotel liquor licenses are not subject to the quota.  In Pennsylvania, the issuance of retail 

licenses (e.g., restaurants, hotels, and eating places) is governed by quota laws which 

establish the ratio of licenses that may be issued per number of inhabitants for a particular 

county.  [47 P.S. § 4-461].  This quota system has limited the issuance of licenses to one (1) 

license for each three thousand (3,000) inhabitants in any county.  Therefore, a new hotel 

liquor license may be obtained from the Board so long as the applicant meets the definition 
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of a hotel, including the room requirements found in section 461 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. 

§ 4-461]. 

 

A hotel liquor license cannot be transferred to another location without Board approval, and 

the Board cannot approve the transfer of a “grandfathered” hotel to a new location.  In other 

words, while the transfer of the actual hotel liquor license is possible, the “grandfathered” 

status cannot be transferred to another location; it is specific to the location for which it was 

issued.  [47 P.S. § 4-461(c)].  The grandfathered status “dissolves” when the license is no 

longer associated with the physical building for which it was granted. 

 

Please be advised that if the hotel were to be rebuilt upon the same footprint as the originally 

exempt premises, the hotel would maintain its grandfathered status. 
 

2)    Is there a minimum number of rooms any new premises must have in order to operate 

under this license, or can it be used as retail license akin to a restaurant license? 

 

Any new operator of this license, at a location different that the current licensed premises, 

must meet the definition of a hotel under section 461(c) of the Liquor Code.  [47 P.S. § 4-

461(c)].  This would include a minimum number of bedrooms available for transient guests.  

The number of bedrooms would depend on the population of the municipality in which the 

hotel’s premises are located.  The license would not be able to operate as a hotel licensee 

without the proper number of bedrooms. 

 

THIS OPINION APPLIES ONLY TO THE FACTUAL SITUATION DESCRIBED 

HEREIN AND DOES NOT INSULATE THE LICENSEE OR OTHERS FROM 

CONSEQUENCES OF CONDUCT OCCURRING PRIOR TO ITS ISSUANCE.  THE 

PROPRIETY OF THE PROPOSED CONDUCT HAS BEEN ADDRESSED ONLY 

UNDER THE LIQUOR CODE AND REGULATIONS.  THE LAWS AND POLICIES ON 

WHICH THIS OPINION IS BASED ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BY THE 

LEGISLATURE OR THE PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD 

 

Very truly yours, 

  

 

 
FAITH S. DIEHL 

CHIEF COUNSEL 

 

cc:   Pennsylvania State Police,  

       Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement  

 Jerry W. Waters, Director of Office of Regulatory Affairs 

    Tisha Albert, Director, Bureau of Licensing 

 Jeffrey Lawrence, Assistant Director, Bureau of Licensing 
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